ACT 182

H.B. NO. 830

A Bill for an Act Relating to Prohibited Motor and Other Vehicle Equipment.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 291, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new part to read as follows:

"PART III. PROHIBITED EQUIPMENT

§291- Blue lights prohibited for motor vehicles, motorcycles, motor scooters, bicycles, mopeds. (a) No person shall operate, affix or cause to be affixed, knowingly display or knowingly possess any lamp, reflector, or illumination device which appears to be the color blue upon any motor vehicle, motorcycle, motor scooter, bicycle, or moped except for law enforcement vehicles authorized and approved by the chief of police of the county in which the vehicle is operated. This prohibition shall not apply to factory-installed instrument illumination.

(b) Any violation of this section shall be punished by a fine not exceeding \$1,000, or by imprisonment not exceeding one year, or both."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 1, 1985.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.